AMENDED RULES
OF THE

ROSEAU RIVER WATERSHED DISTRICT

As adopted by the
Watershed District Board of Managers
October 12, 1993



AMENDED RULES
OF THE
ROSEAU RIVER WATERSHED DISTRICT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Section
1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Purpose
1.2 Adoption of Rules
1.3 Rules

6.0

14 Inconsistent Provisions
1.5  Severability
1.6 Rights of Appeal

POLICY STATEMENT

2.1  General Policy

2.2 Interrelation with Other Units of Government
2.3 Adoption by Reference

24 Review of Local Ordinances Before Passage
2.5 Submission of Local Ordinances After Passage

DEFINITIONS

PERMIT REQUIREMENTS

4.1 General Requirements
42 DNR Permit
4.3 Watershed District Permit
Permit Application - Property Improvement
44 Form of Permit

45 Permit Procedures

DRAINAGE

5.1 General Rules for Disposal of Surface Water

5.2 County and Municipal Ordinances, Development and
and Drainage Plans

5.3 Design Criteria for drainage Plans and Storm Water Systems

B BN BN OB e e

w

9&12
10-11
13

14-15

16
16

16-17
17-18



6.0

7.0

8.0

AGRICULTURAL DIKING

6.1

General Rules for Agricultural Diking

6.2 Landowner, County, State and Federal Coordination
Requirements and Rules

6.3  Design Criteria for Agricultural Diking

6.4  Public Use of Private Agricultural Dikes

WATER USES

7.1  Permits under M.S. Chapter 103G (Waters of the State)

EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION

8.1 To Control and Alleviate Soil Erosion and the Siltation
of the Drainageways and Lake of the District

POLLUTION CONTROL

9.1 Pollution Prohibited

9.2 Individual Sewage Systems

9.3  Agricultural Wastes

94  Discharges from Municipal and Industrial Waste Treatment
Plants

9.5 Mandatory Reporting of Contamination

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND IMPACT

10.1
10.2

Powers of the Watershed District Described
Responsibility of Applicant

REVIEW OF PLANS AND PLATS

ENFORCEMENT OF POWERS OF MANAGERS

12.1
12.2
123
12.4
12.5

Manner of Enforcement
Notification Regarding Violations
Powers of Ordinance
Contractor's Liability

Due Process of Law

PUBLIC MEETING, HEARINGS AND RECORDS

13.1
13.2
13.3
134

Meetings
Hearings

Waiver of Hearing
Records

ii

23-24

25
25
25
26

26
26

27
27-28

29-30

31
31
31
31-32
32
32

33
33
33
33
33



EFFECTIVE DATE

ADOPTION

iii

<o
W

co
cn



AMENDED RULES
OF THE
ROSEAU RIVER WATERSHED DISTRICT

1,0 INTRODUCTION

The Roseau River Watershed District was established by order of the Minnesota
Water Resources Board on June 17, 1963. The district encompasses portions of

Roseau, Kittson, Marshall, Beltrami and Lake of the Woods Counties in Minne-
sota.

1.1 Purpose

The purpose of these rules is to implement the intent of the Minnesota Watershed
Act, more fully set forth in Minnesota Statues Chapter 103D, as said legislation
affects the Roseau River Watershed District. Said rules are adopted pursuant to
the provisions of M.S. 103D.341 and are deemed to be necessary, proper, and
desirable to implement the provisions of M.S. 103D in any and all provisions for
which the district was established.

1.2 Adoption of Rules
The managers shall comply with the following procedure in adopting rules.

A copy of the proposed rules or amendments shall be submitted to each
manager of the district at least 30 days prior to its adoption by the
managers.

Any proposed rule or amendment shall be adopted by majority vote of the
managers after a public hearing has been held on said proposed rule or
amendment. The public hearing shall be at a date, time and place set by
the board and notice of said hearing shall be given to the public by reason-
able publication in a newspaper of general circulation in each county within
the Watershed District.

(¢) The original copy of the rules shall be kept in the files of the managers and,
in addition, copies shall be prepared for distribution to the County Auditors
and County Commissioners of each affected county in the watershed district
and to the Town Board Chairmen of each township being wholly or partially
in the confines of the watershed district. Copies shall also be distributed to

1



all cities within the confines of the watershed district and to the appropriate
regional development commissions, director of the Minnesota Pollution
Control Agency, the Commissioner of Natural Resources of the State of
Minnesota, the Minnesota State Department of Health, the Minnesota
Environmental Quality Board and the Minnesota Water Resources Board.

Each rule adopted by the managers shall have the full force and effect of
law.

Rules

The managers of the district shall be empowered to amend the rules of the

district. Any interested person may petition the board of managers for an amend-
ment to the rules.

Inconsistent Provisions

If any rules herein contained are inconsistent with the provisions of M.S. 103D or
other applicable laws of the State of Minnesota, the provisions of said Chapter
103D or other applicable law shall govern.

Severability

In the event that any section, phrase, clause or condition of these rules is declared
to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the same shall not affect the
validity of these rules as a whole and only the part so declared to be invalid shall
be affected.

Rights of Appeal

Any person believed to be adversely affected by the adoption or enforcement of
these rules, or by any action of the managers rising out of and pursuant to the -
adoption or enforcement of said rules may appeal from the rules or any action

taken thereon in accordance with the appellate procedure and review provided in
M.S. 103D.






