## AMENDED RULES

### OF THE

# ROSEAU RIVER WATERSHED DISTRICT

As adopted by the Watershed District Board of Managers October 12, 1993

# AMENDED RULES OF THE ROSEAU RIVER WATERSHED DISTRICT

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Sect	Section		
1.0	INTRODUCTION		
	1.1	Purpose	1
	1.2	Adoption of Rules	1
	1.3	Rules	2
	1.4	Inconsistent Provisions	2
	1.5	Severability	2
	1.6	Rights of Appeal	2
	POLICY STATEMENT		3
	2.1	General Policy	3
	2.2	Interrelation with Other Units of Government	3
	2.3	Adoption by Reference	3-4
	2.4	Review of Local Ordinances Before Passage	4
	2.5	Submission of Local Ordinances After Passage	4
	DEFINITIONS		5-7
	PERMIT REQUIREMENTS		
	4.1	General Requirements	8-9
	4.2	DNR Permit	9
	4.3	Watershed District Permit	9&12
		Permit Application - Property Improvement	10-11 13
	4.4	Form of Permit	
	4.5	Permit Procedures	14-15
5.0	DRAINAGE		16
	5.1	General Rules for Disposal of Surface Water	16
	5.2	County and Municipal Ordinances, Development and	
		and Drainage Plans	16-17
	5.3	Design Criteria for drainage Plans and Storm Water Systems	17-18

6.0	AGR	ICULTURAL DIKING	19		
	6.1	General Rules for Agricultural Diking	19		
	6.2	Landowner, County, State and Federal Coordination			
		Requirements and Rules	19-20		
	6.3	Design Criteria for Agricultural Diking	20		
	6.4	Public Use of Private Agricultural Dikes	21		
7.0	WATER USES				
	7.1	Permits under M.S. Chapter 103G (Waters of the State)	22		
8.0	EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION				
	8.1	To Control and Alleviate Soil Erosion and the Siltation			
		of the Drainageways and Lake of the District	23-24		
7.0	POLI	POLLUTION CONTROL			
	9.1	Pollution Prohibited	25		
	9.2	Individual Sewage Systems	25		
	9.3	Agricultural Wastes	26		
	9.4	Discharges from Municipal and Industrial Waste Treatment Plants	26		
	9.5	Mandatory Reporting of Contamination	26		
	ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND IMPACT				
	10.1	Powers of the Watershed District Described	27 27-28		
	10.2	Responsibility of Applicant	28		
	REV	EW OF PLANS AND PLATS	29-30		
	ENFORCEMENT OF POWERS OF MANAGERS				
	12.1	Manner of Enforcement	31		
	12.2	Notification Regarding Violations	31		
	12.3	Powers of Ordinance	31-32		
	12.4	Contractor's Liability	32		
	12.5	Due Process of Law	32		
	PUBLIC MEETING, HEARINGS AND RECORDS				
	13.1	Meetings	33		
	13.2	Hearings	33		
	13.3	Waiver of Hearing	33		
		Records	22		

EFFECTIVE DATE	3
ADOPTION	38

# AMENDED RULES OF THE ROSEAU RIVER WATERSHED DISTRICT

## 1.0 INTRODUCTION

The Roseau River Watershed District was established by order of the Minnesota Water Resources Board on June 17, 1963. The district encompasses portions of Roseau, Kittson, Marshall, Beltrami and Lake of the Woods Counties in Minnesota.

#### 1.1 Purpose

The purpose of these rules is to implement the intent of the Minnesota Watershed Act, more fully set forth in Minnesota Statues Chapter 103D, as said legislation affects the Roseau River Watershed District. Said rules are adopted pursuant to the provisions of M.S. 103D.341 and are deemed to be necessary, proper, and desirable to implement the provisions of M.S. 103D in any and all provisions for which the district was established.

#### 1.2 Adoption of Rules

The managers shall comply with the following procedure in adopting rules.

A copy of the proposed rules or amendments shall be submitted to each manager of the district at least 30 days prior to its adoption by the managers.

Any proposed rule or amendment shall be adopted by majority vote of the managers after a public hearing has been held on said proposed rule or amendment. The public hearing shall be at a date, time and place set by the board and notice of said hearing shall be given to the public by reasonable publication in a newspaper of general circulation in each county within the Watershed District.

(c) The original copy of the rules shall be kept in the files of the managers and, in addition, copies shall be prepared for distribution to the County Auditors and County Commissioners of each affected county in the watershed district and to the Town Board Chairmen of each township being wholly or partially in the confines of the watershed district. Copies shall also be distributed to

all cities within the confines of the watershed district and to the appropriate regional development commissions, director of the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency, the Commissioner of Natural Resources of the State of Minnesota, the Minnesota State Department of Health, the Minnesota Environmental Quality Board and the Minnesota Water Resources Board.

Each rule adopted by the managers shall have the full force and effect of law.

#### Rules

The managers of the district shall be empowered to amend the rules of the district. Any interested person may petition the board of managers for an amendment to the rules.

#### **Inconsistent Provisions**

If any rules herein contained are inconsistent with the provisions of M.S. 103D or other applicable laws of the State of Minnesota, the provisions of said Chapter 103D or other applicable law shall govern.

#### Severability

In the event that any section, phrase, clause or condition of these rules is declared to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the same shall not affect the validity of these rules as a whole and only the part so declared to be invalid shall be affected.

#### Rights of Appeal

Any person believed to be adversely affected by the adoption or enforcement of these rules, or by any action of the managers rising out of and pursuant to the adoption or enforcement of said rules may appeal from the rules or any action taken thereon in accordance with the appellate procedure and review provided in M.S. 103D.